and 2011:

 2013 2012 2011

Dividend received in

U.S.$’000
25,000 35,000 25,000

Apart from the above, the Company has not received dividends from its subsidiaries.

69

The Net Income of the Group is mainly derived from DMPI’s sales in the Philippines, sales of

branded and non-branded processed products exported to other parts of the world, S&W’s sales

of processed and fresh products in the Asia Pacific, and DMFI’s sales primarily in the U.S.

It is estimated that the revenue contribution of the U.S. subsidiary will be approximately 75%-

80%, the Philippine market to generate 12%-15% and the other markets to produce the

remainder.

70

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company’s debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalization as at

30 April 2014, and as adjusted to reflect (i) any material changes to the Company’s

capitalization since end of the reported period and (ii) the sale of 5,500,000 Offer Shares at the

Offer Price of ₱17.00 per Offer Share.

 Actual as of

30 April 2014
Pre-Offer

Adjustments
Pro Forma Post

Offer
(2)

 (U.S.$ in millions) (U.S.$ in millions) (U.S.$ in millions)

Total debt
(1) 1,853.7  (1.8) 1,851.9

Equity:

Capital stock 13.0 0.1 13.1

Additional paid-in capital .....  69.2 2.0 71.2

Treasury shares.....  (0.6) – (0.6)

Revaluation reserves and others .....  (41.1) – (41.1)

Retained earnings  .....  143.1 (0.3) 142.8

Total equity .....  183.6 1.8 185.4

Total capitalization .....  2,037.3 – 2,037.3

Notes:

 (1) Debt for the purpose of this section would refer to financial liabilities undertaken by the Group and excludes trade payables,
accrued expenses and other liabilities. On 12 February 2014, DMPL utilized the following bridge facilities for the acquisition

of DMFI Consumer Food Business:

a) U.S.$350 million BDO Unibank
b) U.S.$165 million BPI

c) U.S.$15.6 million Metrobank

The offer of Offer Shares will refinance the Metrobank short term loan up to U.S.$1.8 million and will also form part of
DMPL’s equity. This will allow the company to deleverage and strengthen its balance sheet.

[…]

value after 30 April 2014 other than the sale of 5,500,000 Offer Shares at the Offer Price of

₱17.00 per Offer Share and after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and

estimated offering expenses of the Offer payable by the Company, the Company’s net book

value as of listing would increase to U.S.$ 185,367,307, or ₱8,241,986,569 at ₱44.463 per 1

U.S.$, or U.S.$0.14 per Ordinary Share or ₱6.33 per Ordinary Share. This represents an

immediate increase in net book value of U.S.$0.001 per Ordinary Share or ₱0.035 per Ordinary

Share to existing shareholders, and an immediate dilution of U.S.$0.24 per Ordinary Share or

₱10.67 per Ordinary Share to purchasers of Offer Shares at the Offer Price of ₱17.00 per Offer

Share.

Dilution in pro forma book value per share to investors of the Offer Shares represents the

difference between the Offer Price and the pro forma book value per share immediately

following the completion of the Offer. The pro forma book value per share immediately

following the completion of the Offer represents the book value per share as of 30 April 2014,

after giving effect to the Offer.

The following table illustrates dilution on a per share basis based on an Offer of 5,500,000

Offer Shares at an Offer Price of ₱17.00 per Offer Share:

Offer Price per Offer Share  .....  ₱17.00

Pro Forma Book value per Ordinary Share as of 30 April 2014 .....  ₱6.29

Increase in Book Value per Ordinary Share .....  ₱0.035

Pro forma book value per Ordinary Share immediately following completion of

the Offer .....  ₱6.33

Dilution in pro forma book value per Ordinary Share to investors of the Firm

Shares .....  ₱10.67

The following table sets forth the shareholdings and percentage of Ordinary Shares outstanding

of existing and new shareholders of the Company immediately after completion of an Offer of

5,500,000 Offer Shares:

 Ordinary Shares

 Number %

Existing shareholders .....  1,296,600,071 99.58%

New investors .....  5,500,000 0.42%

Total..... 
1,302,100,071 100.00%